
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item #3K-3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

December 10, 2024 

Water Utilities Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Consent [X] Regular [] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) approve Amendment No. 1 to 
Agreement No. SG0?0 with the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP), increasing funding by $3,847.10 for the Western Region Wastewater Treatment 
Facility (WRWWTF) Sand and Grit Removal (Project) for a new total contract amount of 
$235,420.1 0; B) authorize the County Administrator, or her designee, to execute standard 
grant agreements, future time extensions, amendments, and all other documents necessary 
of the grant award that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms or conditions of 
the agreement; and C) approve a $3,848 Budget Amendment in the Water Utilities 
Department Operations and Maintenance Fund to establish budget for the grant. 

Summary: The FDEP has allotted $2,000,000 for publicly owned utilities to remove sand and 
grit from wastewater treatment plants with daily flow less than 3 million gallons per day (MG□)

and must remain in operation during cleaning to avoid the discharge of untreated wastewater. 
PBCWUD is eligible for this grant as: 1) the Bid 20-024-CC was competitively bid and 
awarded; 2) WRWWTF has daily flows less than 3 MGD and must remain in service during 
cleaning to avoid discharge of untreated wastewater; and 3) The facility is located in Belle 
Glade which is registered as 37.9% above the poverty level with the US Census Bureau, 
exceeding the grant requirement of equal to or greater than 25%. Since the location of the 
WRWWTF exceeds the poverty requirement for this grant, no local match is required. On 
July 11, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the Agreement (R2023-0940). 
This amendment will fund the additional monies that were paid for the removal of sediment in 
the tank more than originally anticipated for this project and increases funding by $3,847.10 for 
a total funding agreement amount of $235,420.10 District 6 (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: PBCWUD has identified $235,420.1 0 in previously 
appropriated grant funds available through the FDEP for utilization in tank cleaning services 
(sand and grit removal) at the WRWWTP. The work to be completed under this grant will assist 
in the removal of sand and grit to increase capacity, reduce energy use, and improve effluent 
quality at WRWWTF. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment No. 1 FDEP Standard Grant Agreement SG070
2. Location Map
3. Budget Amendment Form

Recommended By: 
Department Director D�te 

Approved By: 
AssiWouk� 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Capital Expenditures Q Q Q Q 
Operating Costs ~3,848 Q Q Q 
External Revenues (~3,848} Q Q Q 
Program Income (County) Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 1Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4001 Dept. 720 Unit 9GUA Object 4615 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

Is this item using State Funds? Yes X 

Reporting Category N/A 

No X 

No 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

Grant agreement with the State of Florida Der;ment of Environmental Protection. 

Department Fiscal Review: \,_ /O"el-,..,./; ~jk,,,,,tV-J 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Co 

2029 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 

Q 

l~?.-Lf Ii , Yb' "i· fr~'( 
OFMB \\jp ent and Contr I 

/#ti-- 1111-

B. Legal Sufficiency: 
'-&-:S. lo/~ 

{_Qz~ 11/ (~ ( 'l t..f 
:, ' I 

torney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
































